

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

CPAN 1682 of 2024
with
IA No.CAN 1 of 2025
in
WPA 17646 of 2023

Sekh. Nur Mohammad
-versus
Smt. Pompa Mallick

Mr. Sk. Humayan Reza
Mr. Muhammad Obaid
... For the Petitioner/applicant

In re: CAN 1 of 2025

1. Affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record.
2. The petitioner prays for recalling the order dated 21st August, 2025 dismissing the contempt application for default.
3. I have perused the reason put forth in the application for non-appearance of the learned advocate for the petitioner on the day when the matter was taken up for consideration by the Court.
4. Being satisfied therewith, I recall the order dated 21st August, 2025.
5. CPAN 1682 of 2024 is restored to its original file and number.
6. The application being IA No. CAN 1 of 2025 is disposed of.

In re: CPAN 1682 of 2024

7. Let the contempt application appear in the list on 11th June, 2026.

8. Notice be served upon the alleged contemnor.

9. Pendency of the contempt application will not stand in the way of the alleged contemnor to comply the order passed by the Court.

10. All parties shall act on the basis of a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)