

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT JURISDICTION
APPELLATE SIDE

CPAN 1682 of 2024
in
WPA 17646 of 2023

Sekh. Nur Mohammad
-versus
Smt. Pompa Mallick

Mr. Altaf Hossain
Mr. Muhammad Obaid
... For the Petitioner

Mr. Syed Chandan Hossain
Mr. Syed Munshid Alam
Mr. Sk. Abdullha Mondal
Ms. Reshma Khatun
Mr. Nabiul Islam
Mr. Danial Hossain
... For the contemnor

1. Pompa Mallick, the Pradhan of West Gopinathpur Gram Panchayat, is personally present in Court. The order passed by the Court on 2nd April, 2024 directing the Pradhan to deal with the allegation of illegal and unauthorized construction has not been complied with till date.

2. Photocopy of a notice dated 29th July, 2024 and an undated copy of the resolution book have been placed before this Court in support of the submission that a hearing was conducted but both the private parties started fighting amongst themselves at the time of hearing for which no decision could be taken by the Pradhan.

3. Such submission of the Pradhan cannot be accepted by the Court. The Pradhan was duty bound to comply the order passed by the Court.

4. Hearing of the contempt application stands adjourned till 30th July, 2026.

5. Let an affidavit of compliance be prepared and circulated prior to the adjourned date.

6. Personal appearance of the Pradhan stands dispensed with for the time being.

7. All parties shall act on the basis of a server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official website of this Court.

(Amrita Sinha, J.)